to secure access to finance at a reasonable cost. The debt-to-adjusted capital ratios at 31 December 2012 and 31
December 2011 were as follows:

Group
31.12.2012

RM’000
31.12.2011

RM’000
1.1.2011
RM’000

Total debts 69,979 73,805 79,477
Less: cash and cash equivalents (22,923) (20,088) (29,989)

Net debts 47,056 53,717 49,488

Total equity/Adjusted capital 81,076 89,571 96,492

Debt-to-adjusted capital ratio 58.04% 59.97% 51.29%

Notes To The Financial Statements (cont’d)
31 December 2012

118  Ho Wah Genting Berhad (272923-H)   Annual Report 2012

38.3 Capital structure and equity (cont’d)

Company
31.12.2012

RM’000
31.12.2011

RM’000
1.1.2011
RM’000

Total debts 473 1,180 1,824
Less: cash and cash equivalents (2,476) (3,895) (15,250)

Net debts (2,003) (2,715) (13,426)

Total equity/Adjusted capital 108,932 110,544 87,464

Debt-to-adjusted capital ratio - - -

39. Comparative figures

 The below comparative figures as at 31 December 2010 and 2011 have been reclassified to arrive at their
presentation as at 1 January and 31 December 2011 respectively.

As previously
reported

RM’000
Reclassification

RM’000
As restated

RM’000

Statement of financial position
As at 1 January 2011

Group
Non current assets
Property, plant and equipment 63,139 (7,636) 55,503
Investment property - 10,001 10,001
Prepaid lease payments 5,741 (2,354) 3,387
Intangible asset - 61 61

Current assets
Prepaid lease payments 237 (72) 165

Current liabilities
Amount due to associates 2,566 (2,566) -
Other payables and accruals 11,604 2,566 14,170

Company
Non current assets
Property, plant and equipment 15,275 (7,636) 7,639
Investment property - 10,001 10,001
Prepaid lease payments 2,293 (2,293) -

Current assets
Amount due from subsidiaries 14,653 (14,653) -
Other receivables, deposits and prepayments 58 14,653 14,711
Prepaid lease payments 72 (72) -

Current liabilities
Amount due to subsidiaries 53,305 (53,305) -
Amount due to associates 2,566 (2,566) -
Other payables and accruals 2,604 55,871 58,475

Notes To The Financial Statements (cont’d)
31 December 2012

Ho Wah Genting Berhad (272923-H)   Annual Report 2012   119

39. Comparative figures (cont’d)

As previously
reported

RM’000
Reclassification

RM’000
As restated

RM’000

Statement of financial position
As at 31 December 2011

Group
Non current assets
Property, plant and equipment 66,732 (7,424) 59,308
Investment property - 9,718 9,718
Prepaid lease payments 5,600 (2,267) 3,333
Intangible asset - 53 53

Current assets
Prepaid lease payments 242 (80) 162

Current liabilities
Amount due to associates 2,542 (2,542) -
Other payables and accruals 7,436 2,542 9,978

Company
Non current assets
Property, plant and equipment 14,653 (7,424) 7,229
Investment property - 9,718 9,718
Prepaid lease payments 2,222 (2,222) -

Current assets
Amount due from subsidiaries 30,009 (30,009) -
Other receivables, deposits and prepayments 131 30,009 30,140
Prepaid lease payments 72 (72) -

Current liabilities
Amount due to subsidiaries 52,028 (52,028) -
Amount due to associates 2,542 (2,542) -
Other payables and accruals 1,959 54,570 56,529

Statement of comprehensive income
For the year ended 31 December 2011

Group
Included in administrative expenses
Depreciation

- Property, plant and equipment 10,004 (212) 9,792
- Investment property - 283 283
Amortisation of intangible asset - 8 8
Amortisation of prepaid lease payments 235 (79) 156

Company
Included in administrative expenses
Depreciation

- Property, plant and equipment 635 (212) 423
- Investment property - 283 283
Amortisation of prepaid lease payments 71 (71) -

Notes To The Financial Statements (cont’d)
31 December 2012

120  Ho Wah Genting Berhad (272923-H)   Annual Report 2012

40. Explanation of transition from FRSs to MFRSs

(a) MFRS 1 permits the foreign currency translation reserve to be reset to zero at the transition date. This
provides relief from determining cumulative foreign currency translation differences in accordance with
MFRS 121 ‘The effects of changes in foreign exchange rates’ from the date a foreign operation was acquired.
The Group elected to reset all cumulative foreign currency translation differences to zero in opening retained
earnings at its transition date. At the transition date, cumulative foreign currency translation differences
amounted to RM715,000.

Group

As previously
reported

RM’000

Transitioning
adjustment

RM’000
As restated

RM’000

Statement of comprehensive income
  for the year ended 31 December 2011

Profit or Loss
Other operating income 19,865 506 20,371
Other comprehensive (loss)/income:
Foreign currency translation
- Current year 2,829 (44) 2,785
- Reclassification of foreign currency translation of

investment in associates (1,911) (462) (2,373)

Statements of cash flows
  for the year ended 31 December 2011
Cash flows from/(used in) operating activities
Loss before tax (11,229) 506 (10,723)
Adjustments for:
Reclassification of foreign exchange
  translation of investment in associate (1,911) (462) (2,373)
Unrealised gain on foreign exchange (428) 44 (384)

Exchange differences 972 (88) 884

(b) Exemption for previous revaluation as deemed cost – Investment property

 In accordance with the exemption in MFRS 1, the Group elected to measure its investment property at
the previous revaluation as deemed cost as at the transition date. Accordingly, the carrying amount of
this investment property has not been restated. At the transition date, the related revaluation reserve of
RM2,591,000 has been adjusted to opening retained earnings.

41. Event subsequent to the reporting date

 On 2 April 2013, the Company announced a proposed private placement of up to 53,728,400 new ordinary shares of